506514907 02/19/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6561682

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CONNECTWISE IT, INC.	10/07/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CONNECTWISE.COM, INC.	
Street Address:	4110 GEORGE ROAD	
Internal Address:	SUITE 200	
City:	TAMPA	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33634	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16448810	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ejahaj@foley.com

Correspondent Name: FOLEY AND LARDNER LLP
Address Line 1: 111 HUNTINGTON AVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 2500

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02119

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DOCKET NUMBER: 105110-0131(CW-013USCN2)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN D. LANZA	
SIGNATURE:	/John D. Lanza/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/19/2021	

Total Attachments: 3

source=CW_013USCN2_Executed_Assignment_III#page1.tif source=CW_013USCN2_Executed_Assignment_III#page2.tif source=CW_013USCN2_Executed_Assignment_III#page3.tif

PATENT 506514907 REEL: 055342 FRAME: 0989

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment"), effective as of \(\) \(\) \(\) \(\) \(\) (the "Effective Date"), is made by and between ConnectWise IT, Inc., of 4110 George Road, Suite 200, Tampa, Florida 33634 ("Assignor"), and ConnectWise.com, Inc., a Florida corporation, having an office at 4110 George Road, Suite 200, Tampa, Florida 33634 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the patents and patent applications set forth on Exhibit A and incorporated by reference herein (the "Assigned Patents and Patent Applications"); and

WHEREAS ConnectWise.com, Inc., 4110 George Road, Suite 200, Tampa, Florida 33634 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the full right, title and interest in and to said invention for the United States of America, and in and the Assigned Patents and Patent Applications;

- Assignment. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said inventions for the United States of America, and in and to the Assigned Patents and Patent Applications, including any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissues or extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made; this assignment being under covenant, not only that full power to make the same is had by the Assignor, but also that such assigned rights are not encumbered by any grant, license, or other right theretofore given; Assignor hereby undertakes to execute and deliver to Assignee upon request all lawful documents which may be requested by Assignee, and to furnish Assignee with all facts relating to said invention as may be requested.
- 2. <u>Recordation</u>. Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and the relevant official of any foreign patent office to record ownership of the Assigned Patents and Patent Applications as the property of Assignee.
- 3. Further Actions. At any time after the date of this Assignment, Assignor hereby agrees that Assignor shall, and shall cause its Affiliates and related parties to, from time to time, execute and deliver to Assignee such additional instruments, documents, conveyances or assurances and take such other action as shall be necessary, or otherwise reasonably be requested by Assignee, to confirm and assure the rights and obligations provided for in this Assignment and render effective the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, or otherwise to carry out the intent and purposes of this Assignment. Without limiting the foregoing, Assignor will communicate to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns any facts known to it respecting any improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in the United States and in any foreign jurisdiction.

3

4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed simultaneously in one or more counterparts (including by facsimile or electronic .pdf submission), and by the different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which shall constitute one and the same agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereof have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

<u>ASSIGNQ</u>

By:

Name: Name:

Title: \[\langle \lan

<u>ASSIGI</u>

By:

Name: ___

Title:

of ConnectWise.com, Inc.

Exhibit A

Docket No.	Application No.	Application Date	Patent No.	Grant Date
105110-0001 CW-001	13/837300	3/15/2013		
105110-0002 CW-002	13/837337	3/15/2013		
105110-0003 CW-003	13/958095	8/2/2013		
105110-0004 CW-004	14/068638	10/31/2013		
105110-0005 CW-007	14/336705	7/21/2014	8903933	12/2/2014
105110-0008 CW-007CON	14/554963	11/26/2014	8996642	3/31/2015
105110-0006 CW-008	14/448629	7/31/2014		
105110-0007 CW-013	14/565072	12/9/2014		